A STUDY ON COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT CONSTRUCTION
SITE

MUHAMMAD HADI BIN ASMUNI

BACHELOR OF PROJECT MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT
CONSTRUCTION SITE

MUHAMMAD HADI BIN ASMUNI

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor

of Project Management with Honors

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

| hereby declare that | have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in
terms of scope and quality for the award of degree of Bachelor of Project Management with

honor.

Signature

Name of Supervisor : ENCIK AZIZAN BIN AZIT
Position : LECTURER

Date : 27 DECEMBER 2015



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work in this project is my own except for quotations and summaries
which have been duly acknowledge. The project has not been accepted for any degree and it is

not concurrently submitted for award of other degree.

Signature
Name : MUHAMMAD HADI BIN ASMUNI
ID Number : PB12069

Date : 27 DECEMBER 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

STUDENT’S DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Problem Background
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objective

Page

Vi
vii

viii

viii



15 Research Question
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Significance of Study
1.8  Theoretical Framework
1.9  Expected Result
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Definition of Communication
2.3 Element of Communication
2.3.1 Sender
2.3.2 Receiver
2.4 Construction Site Communication
2.5  Factor Communication Barrier among Foreign Worker
2.5.1 Language Barrier
2.6 Importance Communication among Foreign Worker
2.7 Conclusion

10

10

11

12

14



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3 Population and Sample

3.4 Research Instrument

3.5  Design of Questionnaire

3.6  Method of Data Analysis

3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Statistic

4.2.1 Demographic Information
4.2.1.1 Position in Company
4.2.1.2 Age
4.2.1.3 Gender
4.2.1.4 Education Level
4.2.1.5 Work Experience
4.2.1.6 Number of Foreign Worker

4.2.1.7 Country of Foreign Worker

15

15

17

18

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

23

24

25

26

28

29



4.3  Pilot Test Result

4.4  Reliability Analysis
4.4.1 Independent Variable
4.4.2 Dependent Variable

45  Normality Test

4.6  Frequency Analysis

4.7  Role of Organization Analysis

4.8  Effective Communication Analysis

49  Conclusion

CHAPTERS CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2  Discussion

53  Limitation

5.4  Recommendation

55  Conclusion

REFERENCE

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

30

31

31

32

33

34

39

49

59

60

60

61

62

62

64

68

76

76



Table No.

4211

4212

4213

4214

4215

4.2.1.6

4.2.1.7

4.3

4.3

441

442

4.5

46.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

4.6.5

4.7.1

4.7.2

4.7.3

LIST OF TABLE

Title
Position in Company
Age
Gender
Education Level
Work Experience
No. of Foreign Worker
Country of Foreign Worker
Pilot Test Result
Level of Acceptance Cronbach’s Alpha
Reliability test for Independent Variable
Reliability test for Dependent Variable
Test of Normality
Malay Language
English Language
Mixed Language
Understanding English
Understanding Malay
Enforcement
Quiality of Foreign Worker

Language Training

Page
22
23
24
25
26
28
29
30
31
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41



4.7.4

4.7.5

4.7.6

4.7.7

4.7.8

4.7.9

4.7.10

Training English

Training Malay

Training from Organization
Mixed Malay and English
Language Censorship
Condition

Priority

42

43

44

45

46

47

48



Figure No.

1.8

2.3

251

3.2

3.3

3.3

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

Theoretical Framework

Element of Communication and Process
Translator Device

Process and Research Design

Map of Johor

Population and Sample

Page

12
16
17

18



A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT
CONSTRUCTION SITE

MUHAMMAD HADI BIN ASMUNI

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor

of Project Management with Honors

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



Vi

ABSTRACT

The study has identified about effective communication between migrant workers in the
construction industry in Johor. The objective of this study was to determine the language used
among migrant workers at construction sites and identify the role of the organization to achieve
effective communication between migrant workers at construction sites which are in the
construction industry in Johor. In addition, the literature describes the importance of effective
communication in the construction industry involving foreign workers on a construction site.
Barriers to communication between migrant workers is caused by factors which language is used.
This is because the foreign workers come from different countries at the same time the state is
difficult to communicate with people of different nationalities. Furthermore, there is a solution to
this problem and involving the role of an organization to create an effective communication
between migrant workers at a construction site. Therefore, the results obtained show that the Malay
language is used as a language of communication and organization are also important role in
solving these problems. The result can also be used for other industries to establish an effective

communication involving migrant workers.



vii

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini telah mengenalpasti komunikasi yang efektif antara pekerja asing di industri pembinaan
di Johor. Objektif kajian ini adalah untuk menentukan bahasa yang digunakan antara pekerja asing
di tapak pembinaan dan mengenalpasti peranan organisasi untuk mencapai komunikasi yang
efektif antara pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan yang terdapat dalam industri pembinaan di Johor.
Selain itu, kajian literatur menjelaskan mengenai kepentingan komunikasi yang efektif dalam
industri pembinaan yang melibat pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan. Halangan kepada komunikasi
antara pekerja asing ini disebabkan oleh faktor bahasa yang digunakan. Ini kerana pekerja asing
tersebut datang dari pelbagai negara yang berbeza negara sekaligus sukar untuk berkomunikasi
antara mereka yang berlainan bangsa. Tambahan pula, masalah ini terdapat jalan penyelesaiannya
dan melibatkan peranan sesebuah organisasi untuk mewujudkan satu komunikasi yang efektif
antara pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan. Oleh itu, keputusan yang didapati menunjukkan bahawa
bahasa melayu digunakan sebagai satu bahasa untuk berkomunikasi dan peranan organisasi juga
penting dalam menyelesaikan masalah tersebut. Hasilnya boleh juga digunakan untuk industri lain

bagi mewujudkan satu komunikasi yang efektif melibatkan pekerja asing.



11

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

In the new era of globalization, communication is very important in daily life
especially in occupation. In a job, communication associated with internal
communications and external communications. Internal communications is a
communications organization that directs to a group of employees and external
communication is the communication addressed to the person in the job environment. In
addition, Notes Desk (2009) had defined that the communication as a process of
exchanging information, thoughts, ideas, feelings and emotions through speech, writing,
or behavior. Besides that, communication process leads to the sender and the receiver, is
the encoder and the item will be sent the information using a medium to the receiver. The
feedback information submitted will be using the medium sender information after

process information.

In this part, it is describes the basis of research topics including research
background. This will promote several issues involved in effective communication
barriers in the construction industry in Malaysia, especially communication between
migrant workers and supervisors. The objective of the study and research questions of the

issues contained in this chapter. In addition, the introduction to the scope of the study and



1.2

research interests include the investigation and this is the final chapter with the desired

results with a conclusion.

PROBLEM BACKGROUND

Furthermore, kind of communication barrier is the language barrier. These
barriers have been mixed by stakeholders in the construction industry in Malaysia. This is
because many workers at a construction site workers are foreigners who come from
countries with economic downturn. In addition, migrant workers on construction sites
such as Indonesia, Nepal, Bangladesh, Myanmar and the like will be paid with lower
wage rates compared to local workers. According to another example of cases in the
West (2010), none of the employees of the East Sun Building Pty Ltd has been talk in
English and supervisors are required to translate all kinds of directions given to

construction projects.

Based on Loosemore and Andonakis (2007), the existing language problem
among foreign workers, where it affects any activity that involved compliance with work
safety and health. In addition, language is a problem factor to communicate among them
in industry construction. According to Trajkovski and Loosemore's research (2006),
construction industry in Australia revealed that the language factor have contributed
towards the high accidents rate to 85.7% of the foreign workers as they use a language

other than English at the work place.

Industry construction is a branch of trade and act based on buildings, maintenance
and repair the structure. It is also include the design and implementation of infrastructure
that must be taken into account for the zone, environmental impact, scheduling,
budgeting, construction site safety at construction sites and transport trucks, and

bulldozers.

Foreign worker in industry construction used communication to connect or

communicate among each other in work site. Without understanding communication



1.3

among them, it is very complicated to make any kind of work and understanding the
hazard board in construction site between them. Based on Keyton(2011), explain that
communication can be defined as the process of transmitting information and common
understanding from one person to another. So, understanding the language

communication is important among foreign worker in site construction.

PROBLEM STATEMENT

Communication is very important thing that used in industry construction or work
site. Without understanding language in communicated, it will being some difficult to
communicated among foreign worker or other people, for example supervisor. According
to the Emmerson(1962), Higgin and Jessop(1965), Latham(1994), DETR (1998) had
explains that the most important topics in the construction industry is communication, it
is also similar to that reported in the literature. In addition, they also said that
communication problems often referred to as a problem in the construction. This problem
will effected organization and another people in site work.

This research aims to study the problem of communication between foreign
workers in focusing more on the construction industry. Started by analyzing the
communication problems in the construction industry between foreign workers and seek
solutions through effective method to avoid another foreign workers can understand the
language used to each other. In addition, Quirke(1996) had said in his journal that many

managers do not bother to know and not properly assess the level of communication.

Among the factors that promote communication problems among foreign workers
is that they do not use language that can be understood by all workers in the construction
industry. Furthermore, failure in communication between foreign workers may result in
management in the construction industry to be slow and difficult to manage. This is
because migrant workers do not understand each other on different factors nation. It can
be said that a small problem but can cause significant impact on the construction industry

in Malaysia. In addition, the construction industry that puts many foreign workers of



	A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT SITE CONSTRUCTION UPDATE
	PROJEK SARJANA MUDA - Copy
	A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT SITE CONSTRUCTION UPDATE
	PROJEK SARJANA MUDA - Copy
	A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT SITE CONSTRUCTION UPDATE
	PROJEK SARJANA MUDA - Copy

