A STUDY ON COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT CONSTRUCTION SITE

MUHAMMAD HADI BIN ASMUNI

BACHELOR OF PROJECT MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT CONSTRUCTION SITE

Λ	IUH	Δ1	M.	/I Δ 1	D.	ЦΔ	DI	RIN	J	Δ (Z N	ÆΤ	IN	JI
11	иоп	H	VIIV	$\mathbf{L}\mathbf{A}\mathbf{L}$	υ.	ΠA	וע	DIL	Ν.	$A_{\mathbf{k}}$	יוכ	/Ι (JI.	NΙ

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Project Management with Honors

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of degree of Bachelor of Project Management with honor.

Signature :

Name of Supervisor : ENCIK AZIZAN BIN AZIT

Position : LECTURER

Date : 27 DECEMBER 2015

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this project is my own except for quotations and summaries which have been duly acknowledge. The project has not been accepted for any degree and it is not concurrently submitted for award of other degree.

Signature :

Name : MUHAMMAD HADI BIN ASMUNI

ID Number : PB12069

Date : 27 DECEMBER 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page						
SUP	SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION							
STU	JDENT'S DECLARATION	iii						
DEI	DICATION	iv						
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	v						
ABS	ABSTRACT							
ABS	ABSTRAK							
TABLE OF CONTENTS								
LIS	T OF TABLE							
LIS	T OF FIGURES							
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION							
1.1	Introduction	1						
1.2 Problem Background								
1.3	1.3 Problem Statement							
1.4	Research Objective							

Research Question							
Scope of Study							
Significance of Study	5						
Theoretical Framework	5						
Expected Result	6						
TER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW							
Introduction	7						
Definition of Communication							
Element of Communication							
2.3.1 Sender	8						
2.3.2 Receiver	9						
Construction Site Communication	10						
Factor Communication Barrier among Foreign Worker	10						
2.5.1 Language Barrier	11						
Importance Communication among Foreign Worker	12						
	Scope of Study Significance of Study Theoretical Framework Expected Result TER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW Introduction Definition of Communication Element of Communication 2.3.1 Sender 2.3.2 Receiver Construction Site Communication Factor Communication Barrier among Foreign Worker 2.5.1 Language Barrier						

14

2.7

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction							
3.2	Research Design							
3.3	Population and Sample							
3.4	Resea	rch Instrument	18					
3.5	Design	n of Questionnaire	19					
3.6	Metho	od of Data Analysis	20					
3.7	Concl	usion	20					
CHAI	PTER 4	DATA ANALYSIS						
4.1	Introd	uction	21					
4.2	Descri	iptive Statistic	21					
	4.2.1	Demographic Information	22					
		4.2.1.1 Position in Company	22					
		4.2.1.2 Age	23					
		4.2.1.3 Gender	24					
		4.2.1.4 Education Level	25					
		4.2.1.5 Work Experience	26					
		4.2.1.6 Number of Foreign Worker	28					
		4.2.1.7 Country of Foreign Worker	29					

4.3	Pilot Test Result	30
4.4	Reliability Analysis	31
	4.4.1 Independent Variable	31
	4.4.2 Dependent Variable	32
4.5	Normality Test	33
4.6	Frequency Analysis	34
4.7	Role of Organization Analysis	39
4.8	Effective Communication Analysis	49
4.9	Conclusion	59
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIO)N
5.1	Introduction	60
5.2	Discussion	60
5.3	Limitation	61
5.4	Recommendation	62
5.5	Conclusion	62
REF	FERENCE	64
APP	PENDIX A	68
APP	PENDIX B	76
APP	PENDIX C	76

LIST OF TABLE

Table No.	Title	Page
4.2.1.1	Position in Company	22
4.2.1.2	Age	23
4.2.1.3	Gender	24
4.2.1.4	Education Level	25
4.2.1.5	Work Experience	26
4.2.1.6	No. of Foreign Worker	28
4.2.1.7	Country of Foreign Worker	29
4.3	Pilot Test Result	30
4.3	Level of Acceptance Cronbach's Alpha	31
4.4.1	Reliability test for Independent Variable	31
4.4.2	Reliability test for Dependent Variable	32
4.5	Test of Normality	33
4.6.1	Malay Language	34
4.6.2	English Language	35
4.6.3	Mixed Language	36
4.6.4	Understanding English	37
4.6.5	Understanding Malay	38
4.7.1	Enforcement	39
4.7.2	Quality of Foreign Worker	40
4.7.3	Language Training	41

4.7.4	Training English	42
4.7.5	Training Malay	43
4.7.6	Training from Organization	44
4.7.7	Mixed Malay and English	45
4.7.8	Language Censorship	46
4.7.9	Condition	47
4.7.10	Priority	48

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
1.8	Theoretical Framework	5
2.3	Element of Communication and Process	9
2.5.1	Translator Device	12
3.2	Process and Research Design	16
3.3	Map of Johor	17
3.3	Population and Sample	18

A STUDY ON EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AMONG FOREIGN WORKER AT CONSTRUCTION SITE

Λ	IUH	Δ1	M.	/I Δ 1	D.	ЦΔ	DI	RIN	J	Δ (Z N	ÆΤ	IN	JI
11	иоп	H	VIIV	$\mathbf{L}\mathbf{A}\mathbf{L}$	υ.	ΠA	וע	DIL	Ν.	$A_{\mathbf{k}}$	יוכ	/Ι (JI.	NΙ

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Project Management with Honors

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

ABSTRACT

The study has identified about effective communication between migrant workers in the construction industry in Johor. The objective of this study was to determine the language used among migrant workers at construction sites and identify the role of the organization to achieve effective communication between migrant workers at construction sites which are in the construction industry in Johor. In addition, the literature describes the importance of effective communication in the construction industry involving foreign workers on a construction site. Barriers to communication between migrant workers is caused by factors which language is used. This is because the foreign workers come from different countries at the same time the state is difficult to communicate with people of different nationalities. Furthermore, there is a solution to this problem and involving the role of an organization to create an effective communication between migrant workers at a construction site. Therefore, the results obtained show that the Malay language is used as a language of communication and organization are also important role in solving these problems. The result can also be used for other industries to establish an effective communication involving migrant workers.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini telah mengenalpasti komunikasi yang efektif antara pekerja asing di industri pembinaan di Johor. Objektif kajian ini adalah untuk menentukan bahasa yang digunakan antara pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan dan mengenalpasti peranan organisasi untuk mencapai komunikasi yang efektif antara pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan yang terdapat dalam industri pembinaan di Johor. Selain itu, kajian literatur menjelaskan mengenai kepentingan komunikasi yang efektif dalam industri pembinaan yang melibat pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan. Halangan kepada komunikasi antara pekerja asing ini disebabkan oleh faktor bahasa yang digunakan. Ini kerana pekerja asing tersebut datang dari pelbagai negara yang berbeza negara sekaligus sukar untuk berkomunikasi antara mereka yang berlainan bangsa. Tambahan pula, masalah ini terdapat jalan penyelesaiannya dan melibatkan peranan sesebuah organisasi untuk mewujudkan satu komunikasi yang efektif antara pekerja asing di tapak pembinaan. Oleh itu, keputusan yang didapati menunjukkan bahawa bahasa melayu digunakan sebagai satu bahasa untuk berkomunikasi dan peranan organisasi juga penting dalam menyelesaikan masalah tersebut. Hasilnya boleh juga digunakan untuk industri lain bagi mewujudkan satu komunikasi yang efektif melibatkan pekerja asing.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

In the new era of globalization, communication is very important in daily life especially in occupation. In a job, communication associated with internal communications and external communications. Internal communications is a communication organization that directs to a group of employees and external communication is the communication addressed to the person in the job environment. In addition, Notes Desk (2009) had defined that the communication as a process of exchanging information, thoughts, ideas, feelings and emotions through speech, writing, or behavior. Besides that, communication process leads to the sender and the receiver, is the encoder and the item will be sent the information using a medium to the receiver. The feedback information submitted will be using the medium sender information after process information.

In this part, it is describes the basis of research topics including research background. This will promote several issues involved in effective communication barriers in the construction industry in Malaysia, especially communication between migrant workers and supervisors. The objective of the study and research questions of the issues contained in this chapter. In addition, the introduction to the scope of the study and

research interests include the investigation and this is the final chapter with the desired results with a conclusion.

1.2 PROBLEM BACKGROUND

Furthermore, kind of communication barrier is the language barrier. These barriers have been mixed by stakeholders in the construction industry in Malaysia. This is because many workers at a construction site workers are foreigners who come from countries with economic downturn. In addition, migrant workers on construction sites such as Indonesia, Nepal, Bangladesh, Myanmar and the like will be paid with lower wage rates compared to local workers. According to another example of cases in the West (2010), none of the employees of the East Sun Building Pty Ltd has been talk in English and supervisors are required to translate all kinds of directions given to construction projects.

Based on Loosemore and Andonakis (2007), the existing language problem among foreign workers, where it affects any activity that involved compliance with work safety and health. In addition, language is a problem factor to communicate among them in industry construction. According to Trajkovski and Loosemore's research (2006), construction industry in Australia revealed that the language factor have contributed towards the high accidents rate to 85.7% of the foreign workers as they use a language other than English at the work place.

Industry construction is a branch of trade and act based on buildings, maintenance and repair the structure. It is also include the design and implementation of infrastructure that must be taken into account for the zone, environmental impact, scheduling, budgeting, construction site safety at construction sites and transport trucks, and bulldozers.

Foreign worker in industry construction used communication to connect or communicate among each other in work site. Without understanding communication

among them, it is very complicated to make any kind of work and understanding the hazard board in construction site between them. Based on Keyton(2011), explain that communication can be defined as the process of transmitting information and common understanding from one person to another. So, understanding the language communication is important among foreign worker in site construction.

1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT

Communication is very important thing that used in industry construction or work site. Without understanding language in communicated, it will being some difficult to communicated among foreign worker or other people, for example supervisor. According to the Emmerson(1962), Higgin and Jessop(1965), Latham(1994), DETR (1998) had explains that the most important topics in the construction industry is communication, it is also similar to that reported in the literature. In addition, they also said that communication problems often referred to as a problem in the construction. This problem will effected organization and another people in site work.

This research aims to study the problem of communication between foreign workers in focusing more on the construction industry. Started by analyzing the communication problems in the construction industry between foreign workers and seek solutions through effective method to avoid another foreign workers can understand the language used to each other. In addition, Quirke(1996) had said in his journal that many managers do not bother to know and not properly assess the level of communication.

Among the factors that promote communication problems among foreign workers is that they do not use language that can be understood by all workers in the construction industry. Furthermore, failure in communication between foreign workers may result in management in the construction industry to be slow and difficult to manage. This is because migrant workers do not understand each other on different factors nation. It can be said that a small problem but can cause significant impact on the construction industry in Malaysia. In addition, the construction industry that puts many foreign workers of